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Drain Cleaning Machine K-40B

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

1 83362 Motor Shroud
2 32318 Screw (4)
3 65097 Flat Washer #6
4 60767 Warning Label
5 45420 Self Tapping Screw #10 - 24 (8)
6 23687 FORWARD/REVERSE Label
7 71997 Toggle Switch
8 66892 Locking Ring
9 23512 Rubber Washer

10 61490 Switch Guard
11 23507 Rubber Boot
12 83407 Battery 14.4V
13 83392 Battery Clips w/Screws
14 83387 Battery Socket Assembly
15 32992 Air Switch
16 35142 Hose Clamp
17 37967 Foot Switch Assembly
18 83417 Charger 115V

84112 Charger 230V

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only. 
DO NOT order by Reference Number.
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Drain Cleaning MachineK-40

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

1 50507 Line Cord w/GFCI - 115V
66882 Line Cord - 100V Japan
15707 Line Cord - 230V Export

2 37967 Foot Switch Assembly
3 35142 Hose Clamp
4 32992 Air Switch
5 72007 Quick Disconnect (4)
6 73012 Lead Wire

*7 34908 Shroud
8 34958 Thermal Circuit Breaker
9 45420 Self Tapping Screw #10 - 24 (8)

10 60767 Warning Label
11 23687 FORWARD/REVERSE Label
12 71997 Toggle Switch
13 66892 Locking Ring
14 23512 Rubber Washer
15 61490 Switch Guard
16 23507 Rubber Boot
17 65817 Strain Relief
18 74447 Plug

**19 35233 Plug (NOT SHOWN)

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only. 
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Electric Components
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** If using new shroud with old motor must use
plug #35233.
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Drain Cleaning Machine K-40
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Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

1 65842 Line Cord w/GFCI-220V Europe
45022 Line Cord w/Plug 110V U.K.
15692 Line Cord w/Plug 240V Australia

2 37967 Foot Switch Assembly
3 35142 Hose Clamp
4 32992 Air Switch
5 72007 Quick Disconnect
6 73012 Lead Wire

*7 34908 Shroud
8 35833 Thermal Circuit Breaker
9 45420 Self Tapping Screw #10 - 24 (8)

10 60767 Warning Label
11 54157 Rotary Switch
12 62842 Switch Plate
13 61397 Switch Knob
14 65817 Strain Relief
15 74447 Plug

**16 35233 Plug (NOT SHOWN)

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only. 
DO NOT order by Reference Number.
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Electrical Components
Europe
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U.K.
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** If using new shroud with old motor must use
plug #35233.
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Cage Machine K-375R

120V 60 Hz Motor NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number Only. 
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. 
No.

1
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14

Catalog 
No.

23507
61490
23512
41817
23687
44877
32992
67412
96265
37977

44702

50507
15707
44635
37967
35142

Description
Rubber Boot
Switch Guard
Rubber Washer
Switch
FOR/REV Label
Lead Wire Assembly
Air Switch
Thermal Overload
Strain Relief
120V 60Hz Motor Assembly
(Includes Ref. No. 1 - 9)
220/240V 50Hz Motor Assy.
(Includes Ref. No. 1-9)
120V Power Cord w/GFCI
220V Power Cord
Wire Nut
Foot Switch Assembly
Hose Clamp
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Wiring Diagram
120V 60Hz
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Drain Cleaning Machine K-380

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number Only. 
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. 
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10

11

12
13
14

Catalog 
No.

23507
61490
23512
41817
23687
44877
32992
67412
96265
37977

45292

44702

50507
15707
35692
44635
37967
35142

Description
Rubber Boot
Switch Guard
Rubber Washer
Switch
FOR/REV Label
Lead Wire Assembly
Air Switch
Thermal Overload
Strain Relief
120V 60Hz Motor Assembly 
(Includes Ref. No. 1 - 9)
220V 50Hz Motor Assy. – Export
(Includes Ref. No. 1 - 9)
240V 50Hz Motor Assy. – Australia
(Includes Ref. No. 1 - 9)
120V Power Cord w/GFCI
220V Power Cord – Export
240V Power Cord – Australia
Wire Nut
Foot Switch Assembly
Hose Clamp
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Wiring Diagram
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Electrical Components
120V 60 Hz
220V 50Hz Export
240V 50Hz Australia
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Drain Cleaning MachineK-380

Ref. 
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12

Catalog 
No.

44712
67417
20143
44882
44877
37967
35142
32992
27187
44635
65842
45022

Description
110/220/240V 50Hz Motor Assy.
Thermal Overload
Switch
Jumper Wire Assembly
Lead Wire Assembly
Foot Switch Assembly
Hose Clamp
Air Switch
Strain Relief
Wire Nut
220V Power Cord (Europe)
110V Power Cord (U.K.)
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220/240V 50Hz Wiring Diagram

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number Only. 
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

110V 50Hz Wiring Diagram

Electrical Components Europe & U.K.



K-400
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Drain Cleaning Machine

Motor Components

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
— 53333 120V 60Hz Motor Assembly
— 27623 220/240V 50Hz Motor Assembly
1 27618 Safety Decal
2 23507 Rubber Boot
3 61490 Switch Guard
4 23512 Rubber Washer
5 41817 Switch
6 44877 Lead Wire Assembly
7 55688 Thermal Overload
8 32992 Air Switch
9 65642 Lock Nut 

10 96265 Strain Relief
11 23687 FOR/REV Label

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only. 
DO NOT order by Reference Number.
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Motor Components - 220V - 50Hz Europe

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

1 27618 Safety Decal
2 44862 Switch
3 44877 Lead Wire Assembly
4 27583 220V 50Hz Motor Assy.
5 32992 Air Switch
6 35142 Hose Clamp
7 37967 Foot Switch Assembly
8 39562 220V Power Cord (Europe)
9 27187 Strain Relief

10 67412 Thermal Overload

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only. 
DO NOT order by Reference Number.
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Drain Cleaning MachineK-400



NOTE:  Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

1 23507 Rubber Boot
2 61490 Switch Guard
3 23512 Rubber Washer
4 41817 Switch
5 23687 FOR/REV Label
6 44877 Lead Wire Assembly
7 32992 Air Switch
8 96265 Strain Relief
9 67422 Thermal Protector

10 70447 Motor Assembly - 120V 60Hz 
(Includes Ref. No. 1 - 9)

44517 Motor - 220V 50Hz (Europe)
11 50507 120V Power Cord w/GFCI
12 44635 Wire Nut
13 44072 Foot Switch Assembly
14 35142 Hose Clamp
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120V 60 Hz Motor
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Wiring Diagram
120V 60 Hz Motor
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Drain Cleaning MachineK-750
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Drain Cleaning Machine K-750

50Hz Motor

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

1 44882 Jumper Wire Assembly
2 44862 Switch (Australia & Europe)
3 44877 Lead Wire Assembly
4 32992 Air Switch
5 35142 Hose Clamp
6 44072 Foot Switch Assembly
7 44635 Wire Nut
8 27187 Strain Relief
9 45052 220/240V 50Hz Motor Assembly

44517 220/240V 50Hz Motor Assy. (Eur.)
10 15707 220V Power Cord

39562 220V Power Cord (Europe)
15692 240V Power Cord (Australia)

11 67417 Thermal Protector
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220/240V 50Hz Wiring Diagram

110V 50Hz Wiring Diagram

NOTE:  Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.



NOTE:  Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

1 23507 Rubber Boot
2 61490 Switch Guard
3 23512 Rubber Washer
4 41817 Switch
5 23687 FOR/REV Label
6 44877 Lead Wire Assembly
7 32992 Air Switch
8 96265 Strain Relief
9 67422 Thermal Protector

10 70447 120V 60Hz Motor Assembly
(Includes Ref. No. 1 - 9)

11 50507 120V Power Cord w/GFCI
12 44635 Wire Nut
13 44072 Foot Switch Assembly
14 35142 Hose Clamp
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Wiring Diagram
120V 60 Hz Motor
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Cage MachineK-750R
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Drain Cleaning Machine K-3800

Motor and Gearbox Components

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
— 56207 Motor/Gear Box Assembly 115V
— 62432 Motor/Gear Box Assembly 230V
— 61707 Motor/Gear Box Assy. 100V Japan
1 46770 10 - 32 x 1" Screw (6)
2 76190 8 - 32 Hex Nut (4)
3 56217 Gear Box Housing w/Bearings
4 56222 Bearing and Seal Set
5 56227 Output Shaft Assembly
6 66792 2nd Int. Gear
7 66787 1st Int. Gear
8 79965 10 - 32 x 1/2" Screw (4)
9 61490 Switch Guard

10 23512 Rubber Washer
11 56247 Cover
12 56252 Toggle Switch
13 56257 Cover Gasket
14 56262 Motor Housing
15 96265 Strain Relief
16 32992 Air Switch
17 35142 Hose Clamp

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

†18 56267 Brush Holder Set
— 56272 Brush Holder Screw (2)
19 56277 Brush Set
20 56282 Brush Cap Set
21 37967 Foot Switch Assembly
22 50507 GFI Line Cord 115V

15707 Line Cord 230V
60237 Line Cord 100V

23 56287 Field Stud (2)
24 56292 Field Assembly 110/115V

60257 Field Assembly 230V
60247 Field Assembly 100V

25 56297 Wavy Washer
26 56302 Bearing
27 56307 Armature 110/115V

60252 Armature 230V
60242 Armature 100V

28 56312 Bearing
*29 56332 Thrust Bearing
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†Service Note: Brush holder screws are located under field studs (Ref. No. 23).
* Ref. 29 Assemble stamped end into housing.

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.



European Electrical Components

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
— 67892 220V Motor Assembly - Europe
— 67897 110V Motor Assembly - Europe
1 61397 Switch Knob
2 57517 Face Plate
3 54157 Switch Assembly
4 79965 Screw 10 - 32 x 1/2" (4)
5 56257 Gasket
6 63377 Ferrite Bead
7 32992 Air Switch

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

8 35142 Clamp
9 37967 Foot Switch w/Hose

10 27187 Strain Relief w/Lock Nut
11 39562 Power Cord - 220V

45022 Power Cord - 110V
12 67907 Gasket
13 63372 Suppressor w/Washer & Nut
14 67902 Suppressor Box
15 36787 Screw #10 Self-tapping

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.
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Note: Refer to Motor and Gearbox Components for internal motor parts.
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Drain Cleaning MachineK-3800
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Drum Machine K-6200

Electrical Components

10

12

NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only.
DO NOT order by Reference Number.

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

1 27107 Screw, Socket Head 5/16" - 18 x 21/2" (3)
2 95622 Motor Gearbox Assembly
3 32992 Air Switch
4 68937 Screw, Self-Tapping  (5)
5 95627 Motor Cover
6 60767 Warning Decal
7 23687 FORWARD/OFF/REVERSE Decal
8 23507 Rubber Boot
9 61940 Switch Guard

10 23512 Rubber Washer
11 35142 Hose Clamp

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
12 96265 Strain Relief
13 66892 Locking Ring
14 56252 Switch
15 80065 Nut, 3/4" NPT
16 27517 Nut, Flange 5/16" - 18 (3)
17 95842 Jumper Wire Assembly
18 48072 Quick Disconnect, Female (6)
19 44635 Wire Nut
20 60462 Foot Switch
21 50507 Power Cord, GFCI
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Drain Cleaning Machine K-7500
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Motor Table

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description

1 50507 Line Cord w/GFI
2 96265 Strain Relief
3 60387 Switch Cover
4 43962 Screw #10 - 24 x 3/4" (8)
5 60767 Safety Sticker
6 56252 Switch
7 23512 Rubber Washer
8 61490 Switch Guard
9 23687 FOR/REV Label

10 60392 Motor Cover
11 61477 Connecting Wire
12 32992 Air Switch
13 60462 Foot Switch Assembly
14 72587 115V Motor/Gearbox Assembly

72582 230V Motor/Gearbox Assembly
15 60407 Pulley
16 60412 V-Belt
17 43992 Screw 3/8" - 16 x 2" 
18 60417 Motor Table
19 61445 Lock Washer 5/16"
20 43757 Screw 5/16" - 18 x 2 (2)
21 36787 Screw #10 - 24 (5)
22 27517 Lock Nut 5/16" - 18 (18)
23 62857 Bonding Braid
24 79985 Lock Nut 3/8"

Ref. Catalog
No. No. Description
1 45022 Line Cord 110V Europe
2 62837 Warning Label Europe
3 54157 Switch Rotary
4 62832 Switch Cap  – Rotary
5 43962 Round Hd. Scr. #10 – 24 x 1/2"
6 29788 Strain Relief
7 39562 230V Line Cord

Electrical Components Europe Only
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NOTE: Order parts by Catalog Number only. 
DO NOT order by Reference Number.




